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J. Allan Phillips appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board under subsection 22(7) of the Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, from Council's refusal or neglect to enact a proposed 
amendment to the Official Plan for the former Township of Elizabethtown, now the Township of 
Elizabethtown-Kitley to redesignate land municipally known as 37 County Road 2 to permit a 
shared access/private right of way to access the lands 
OMB File No. O040155      
             
J. Allan Phillips appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board under subsection 34(11) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, from Council’s refusal or neglect to enact a 
proposed amendment to Zoning By-law 1712 of the former Township of Elizabethtown, now the 
Township of Elizabethtown-Kitley to rezone lands municipally known as 37 County Road 2 from 
Estate Residential (ER) to Site-Specific Estate Residential to permit reduced setbacks 
OMB File No. Z040093 
 
J. Allan Phillips appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board under subsection 53(19) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, from a decision of the Land Division 
Committee of the United Counties of Leeds and Grenville which dismissed an application 
numbered B-175/03 for consent to convey part of the lands composed of Part Lot 1, Concession 
1, in the Township of Elizabethtown-Kitley 
OMB File No. C040167 
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DECISION DELIVERED BY DAVID J. CULHAM AND ORDER OF THE BOARD   

  

Initially, the applicant appealed to the Board a decision of the Land Division 
Committee of the United Counties of Leeds and Grenville.  The Committee rejected the 
consent application.  This application proposed access for the severed shorefront lot via 
a private easement.  The proposed lot had no frontage onto County Road 2.   
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Later, the applicant appealed the decision of the Township, which rejected both 
an amendment to the Official Plan and an amendment to the Zoning By-law associated 
with an amended Consent application.  The amended Consent application incorporated 
a new frontage of 10.2 metres for the severed lot and a reduced frontage of 50.5 metres 
for the retained lot. 

The applicant’s parcel is located south of County Road 2 (formerly Highway 2) 
just east of the City of Brockville. The property extends from its frontage on County 
Road 2 southward to the shore frontage of the St. Lawrence River.  This land parcel, 
known municipally as 37 County Road 2, (known as Part Lot 1, Concession 1 of the 
former Township of Elizabethtown and now the Township of Elizabethtown-Kitley) 
possesses 2.27 hectares (5.62 acres) in area.    

The proposed lot of approximately 1 hectare (2.48 acres) retains 50.5 metres 
(165.7 ft.) of frontage.  It contains the existing dwelling of some 334.4 metres2 (3600 ft.2) 
in size.  The second proposed lot of 1.27 hectares (3.14 acres), known as 1939 County 
Road 2, contains the existing shoreline cottage with a size of 76.7 metres2 (826 ft2).  
Unusually, it also contains a historic cemetery.  This proposed lot creates a new 
frontage of 10.4 metres (34.2 ft.) along the County Road 2.  

The application proposes changing the present Official Plan designation of 
Shoreline Residential to Shoreline Residential-Special Development Policy. This 
amendment allows a shared private right-of way as a means of access to County Road 
2.  The present Official Plan restricts any new direct access to the County Road 2.  It 
also recognizes for the first time, the presence of the historic cemetery and the need for 
an archaeological investigation along the shoreline. 

The application proposes amendments to the existing Zoning By-law 1712 
creating Special Section to the existing Estate Residential Zones.  The Special Section 
amendments incorporate the necessary changes to the Zone standards.  For the 
proposed severed Lot 39 County Road 2, the following substitutions are made: 

1. A frontage of 10.4 metres instead of the required 60 metres 
(200 ft.);  
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2. A minimum dwelling unit size of 76.6 metres2 instead of the 
required 140 metres2 (1500 ft.2); 
 

3. Permission for two existing detached accessory buildings in the 
front yard, which are presently prohibited; 
 

4. An east lot line setback for an Accessory use of 0.853 metres 
(2.8 ft.) instead of the required 1 metre. 

For the retained Lot 37 County Road 2, the following substitutions are made in 
the standards: 

1. A lot frontage of 50.5 metres instead of the required 60 metres; 
 

2. An interior side yard width for the existing garage of 0.0 metres 
instead of the required 9 metres (30 ft.); 
 

3. An interior side yard width for the existing dwelling of 2.4 
metres (8 ft.) instead of the required 9 metres; and 
 

4. Permission to retain the existing detached garage in its front 
yard location whereas the existing Zone permits only attached 
garages in front yards. 

Ms Jane Ironside, an experienced and qualified planner, testified in support of 
the applications.  Ms Barbara Kalivas, Director of Planning for the Township and a 
qualified planner, testified in opposition.  Mr. Scott McLean, the immediate next door 
neighbour to the east, testified in opposition. 

Ms Ironside testified that the appropriate planning test for the proposed 
amendment to the Official Plan is one of “impacts” and “compatibility”.  Two residential 
dwellings exist.  While acknowledging that a new owner is likely to enlarge the existing 
shorefront cottage or create a large new dwelling along the shorefront, Ms Ironside 
testified that the application generates no new traffic to County Road 2.  Significant 
distance and vegetation from neighbouring lots and dwellings sufficiently buffer any new 
building as required by Section 3.2.4 Land Use Compatibility and Buffering.  The 
amendment, while recognizing the existing historical cemetery, provides an opportunity 
for its long term preservation by dedicating the land to the municipality. Ms Ironside 
testified that a major purpose in the application is a “change in tenure”.  The shorefront 
cottage property can change from rental to ownership. 
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Ms Kalivas testified that 39 such abandoned cemeteries exist for which the 
Township is responsible.  At present the Official Plan does not specifically recognize 
their significant historical value.  The Township maintains only eight of the 39 sites. 

The March 17, 2004 letter by Mike Elms, planning advisor to the Ministry of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing, draws attention to the old cemetery.  Mr. Elms notes that 
Section 2.5.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement, which addresses Cultural Heritage and 
Archaeological Resources, requires the preservation of “significant built heritage 
resources and cultural heritage landscapes”.  While a stone wall appeared at first to 
delineate the cemetery, photographs clearly show at least one grave and headstone 
exists outside the wall. 

The proposed Special Sections, in Ms Ironside’s view, simply regularize the 
existing non-conforming situation of the two dwelling.  Lots in the larger shorefront area 
express similar irregularity of shape with one lot showing a similar exaggerated “L“ 
shape.  The proposed frontages for the lots, while showing large technical variances to 
the existing Zoning standards, present no visible change to the spatial arrangements 
along County Road 2.  While one new lot is proposed, it already has an existing cottage 
that presents no immediate change to the spatial arrangements to the adjacent 
dwellings on the adjacent lots.  Any expansion to the existing shorefront cottage or any 
new dwelling must conform to the requirements of the Conservation Authority and the 
Ministry’s requested archaeological assessment. In either case, large intervening 
distances with extensive vegetative buffers create no adverse impacts on adjacent 
owners.  The location of both existing dwellings at the extreme north and south of the 
property do not, in Ms Ironside’s testimony, compromise any future new roads and or 
subdivisions. In Ms Ironside’s view that between the “private interest” of the applicant 
and the “public interest” as expressed in the Official Plan, there is “nothing contrary to 
the public interest”. 

Mr. McLean testified that in his view the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law 
required the large existing lots.  Because there are other similar opportunities within the 
context area, this application starts the development process towards increased density.  
Mr. McLean lives next door to the east and commutes to Ottawa. He intends to retire to 
his large lot. 
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After carefully reviewing the testimony, the documents and the submissions, the 
Board makes its findings.  The Board addresses the further testimony of Ms Kalivas in 
the Board’s findings. 

Provincial Policy Statement 

1. The Board finds, based upon the testimony and submissions, that 
this specific application gives appropriate regard for the Provincial 
Policy Statement. 

The Township is now fully aware of the existing cemetery.  The applicant accepts 
as a condition, the analysis of the potential archaeological resources. The applicant 
partially identified the existing historical cemetery.  During this Hearing, the applicant 
recommended the further condition of a historical analysis of the cemetery and the 
surrounding graves so as to meet the expressed Provincial interest. The applicant 
agreed to dedicate the cemetery lands and to provide an easement for access if the 
Township is willing to receive them. 

Amendment to the Official Plan 

 2. After carefully assessing the testimony and documents, the Board 
finds concurrence with Ms Kalivas’ testimony that the proposed site-
specific amendment to the Official Plan is a significant policy 
departure from the existing Official Plan. It compromises its intent. 

Both planners recognize the development potential in this area designated 
Shoreline Residential and Area of Mutual Interest.  Section 6.2 Area of Mutual Interest 
specifically refers to controlling development within what is considered “the rural urban 
fringe”. The significant shoreline amenity attracts pressure for redevelopment.   
Proximity to the City of Brockville creates development pressure as well. 

The proposed amendment adds a clause Section 5.15.7.  This allows the 
privately shared road or access under the Shoreline Residential designation. The Board 
understands the planner’s rational in implementing the applicant’s intent.  However, 
after carefully considering all the testimony and Exhibit 17 the Official Plan, the Board is 
not convinced that this addresses the Official Plan intent restricting new development 
primarily to Plans of Subdivision and limiting new accesses to internal roads. This is 
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especially so when testimony as to the larger context area did not eliminate other 
potential sites with similar circumstances.  

Ms Kalivas testified as to the intent of Section 5.15.3.2(ii) General Development 
Policies and how the application contradicted the policy to “minimize the number of 
entrances off Highway No. 2” now County Road 2.  Section 3.3.3(5), Section 3.3.1, 
Section 3.3.2, Section 5.15.1 and Section 4.3.2.2, express similar Township intentions. 

Ms Kalivas testified that Section 1.2.2 Intent of the Official Plan, expresses the 
intent for such potential development to occur by way of a Secondary Plan in a 
“comprehensive manner” implemented through Plans of Subdivision.  This application 
does not meet the nature of the “public interest” described in the given examples for 
making site-specific exceptions.  

While the referred to five-year period has passed, Ms Kalivas testified that the 
review of site-specific amendments should occur within a comprehensive Secondary 
Plan of the area.  Ms Ironside testified as to similarities of this severance application to 
existing lot configurations in the larger area.  However, Ms Kalivas is unchallenged in 
her testimony that all such lots existed prior to the Official Plan and the existing Zoning 
By-law.  There are no recent severances.  Ms Kalivas testified that replicating this 
application within the area would likely result in “haphazard” development. 

Ms Kalivas acknowledged that the Official Plan allows consents.  However, she 
also testified that the applicant has not demonstrated that a Plan of Subdivision is 
unnecessary under Section 3.3.2 Criteria for Consent.  Section 3.3.3(3) directs that 
“consents shall not be granted where such development might restrict alternatives for 
future development of the area.”  Ms Kalivas testified that this consent would 
“discourage assembles” of land. 

Ms Kalivas acknowledged under cross-examination that the location of the two 
existing dwellings at the two extremes of the property may allow a future road centrally 
located on the property.  However, Ms Kalivas remained firm in her view that this 
severance could significantly limit, without a comprehensive analysis, where future 
roads should locate or what configuration future lots should take.  Ms Kalivas testified 
that despite Mr. McLean’s expressed retirement intentions for his large adjacent lot, it 
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could be involved in a future land assemble or a separate Plan of Subdivision following 
the directions of the Official Plan. 

Ms Kalivas testified as to the how this application clearly contradicts the 
restriction of “direct access onto the arterial” detailed in Section 4.3.2.3 Arterials.

On reflection, the Board is not convinced that a site-specific application, without a 
full Secondary Plan analysis of the larger area, is the appropriate forum to draft policies 
to satisfy the heritage resources interest expressed in the Provincial Policy Statement.  
The Board appreciates Ms Ironside’s recommendation in response to the Provincial 
interest.  However, addressing the preservation of the heritage resource, in this case 
one of 39 such abandoned cemeteries is a significant policy undertaking. It is not, 
however, the role of the Board to foist policy initiatives or ad hoc specific agreements 
upon the Township as a result of this site-specific application.   

Amendment to the Zoning By-law 1712 

3. The Board finds that, based upon Ms Kalivas’ testimony, the proposed 
amendments to the Zoning By-law do not represent good planning. 

The Board does not find the testimony persuasive that the proposed departures 
from the existing zone standards are justified.  The change in contemplated tenure is 
not a valid land use reason.  The amendments to the Zoning By-law obviate the need to 
meet the four tests as required for variances in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.   

Ms Kalivas testified that all existing departures from the existing Zoning 
standards in the larger area predate the Zoning By-law.  The proposed departures from 
the Zone standards for this property do not rationalize existing non-conforming 
circumstances. While zoning amendments are possible to regularize such 
circumstances as indicated in Section 3.9.1 Non-Conforming Uses, and acknowledged 
by Ms Kalivas under cross-examination, that is not what is proposed. 

The proposed amendments facilitate a new lot with development potential.  The 
lack of discernable visual impact from County Road 2, and the marginal increase in 
potential traffic do not justify the significant clash with the existing Zoning standards. 
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In contrast, Ms Kalivas testified that other land parcels within the same area may 
replicate the circumstances of this specific existing non-conforming situation.  It is not 
the only lot with several dwellings.  Such existing circumstances do not appear to 
present any difficulty, other than they block the desired change in tenure.  In addition, 
no evidence revealed the presence within the area of any other site-specific zoning as 
contemplated here.   

Ms Kalivas testified that the great departure of 10.4 metres from the required 60 
metres for one of the frontages did not properly portray the actual proposed 
circumstances.  By the existing garage and dwelling, the proposed space reduces to 6.1 
metres (20 ft.)  Access to the rear of the one lot is only possible by the creation of an 
easement over this narrow space.    

Consent Application 

4. In consideration of Section 53(1) of the Planning Act, the Board finds 
that a Plan of Subdivision is necessary for the proper and orderly 
development of this area as required by the Official Plan. 

 Ms Kalivas, maintained under expert cross-examination, that the proposed 
severance detracts from any comprehensive analysis of development as required in a 
Secondary Plan of this area.   

5. The Board finds that the proposed consent does not meet the 
requirements of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act with specific 
reference to subsection (c) as follows, “whether the Plan conforms to 
the Official Plan and adjacent plans of subdivision.” 

The Board heard no evidence of any planning need sufficient to set aside the 
intent of the Official Plan that new lots be primarily created through a Plan of 
Subdivision and internal roads for access to the arterial County Road 2. 

 In conclusion, both planners recognize that this area just east of Brockville and 
close to the shoreline south of County Road 2 experiences considerable redevelopment 
pressure.  The applicant responds with an individual action on this lot.  In contrast, the 
Township, following the Official Plan, directs that such development occur in an orderly 
and comprehensive fashion by way of Secondary Plan.  The Secondary Plan is then 



 - 9 - PL040530 
 

implemented through Plans of Subdivision with lots fronting onto internal streets with 
restricted access to County Road 2.   

Unfortunately, this proposal obviates that process.  Such an outcome is 
unacceptable, as it is likely, based upon the testimony of Ms Kalivas, to create an 
unacceptable degree of uncertainty about the large tracts of land in this shoreline area 
of the Township.  The Board finds that it does not represent good planning. 

As a result, the Board dismisses the appeal by J. Allan Phillips under Section 
22(7) of the Planning Act, relating to the proposed amendment to the Official Plan, 
which would permit a shared access/private right-of-way to County Road 2 for the lands 
municipally known as 37 County Road 2. 

The Board dismisses the appeal by J. Allan Phillips under Section 34(11) of the 
Planning Act relating to the proposed amendment to Zoning By-law 1712, which would 
change from Estate Residential (ER) to Site-Specific Estate Residential permitting 
reduced setbacks for the property municipally known as 1937 County Road 2. 

 The Board dismisses the appeal by J. Allan Phillips under Section 53(19) of the 
Planning Act.  The Board directs that the provisional consent not be given to application 
B-175/03 for consent to convey part of the lands municipally known as 37 County Road 
2 in the Township of Elizabethtown-Kitley. 

 The Board so orders. 

 

“David J. Culham” 
 
DAVID J. CULHAM 
MEMBER 
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